m Y Y"‘,/‘,—\\ ‘f'\c ;;
| :tllk Ll ‘.‘\ \.E [
‘ R

ti'v: t o |
S ClLluu e v

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOBNIL;_:

In the Matter of the Application
of SAUSALITO INCLINE STREET RAIL~
WAY COMPANY for an ordexr author-
izing the issue of capital stock and ,
for a certificate of public conve- Application No. 1268.
nience and necessity and of ‘ ‘
ALLEN E, VANCE to transfer street
railway franchise to Sausalito
Incline Street Rallway Company.
George H., Harlan for applicants.
THELEN, Corxmissioner.

QPIXIOXN.

This is an applicaticn on the part of Al@en:H.‘ﬁance
for ani order authorizing hiwm %o transfer %o Bauealito\Inclihe.
Street Railway Company a franchise for an 1ncline street-:ailway
granted to Dr. Vance by the Board oFf Trusteea of Sausalito, Marin
county, on June 8, 191%, by Ordinance No. 235; an applioation on’
the part of Sausalito Incline Street Railway COmpany f62‘§'§¢xt1f‘\
ficate that the present and future public convenience and necessi-
ty require and will require the exercise by the Railway‘06mpdny |
of the rights and privileges conferred by tharo;dinanca.ahd~ooﬁ—
strustion thereunder; and an application on the p&rt 6f the
Railway Company. for an order authorizing the issue of oapital
stock for the purpcses hereinafter epeeified, f

A public hearing was held in Seusalito on Anguaf 31,
191%. Additional engineering datae which was requested by the |
Comrmission has been supplied, the Commission' srnmn engineering
department has rendered a report and the application is now readyf
for deciaion. '._‘ ”f B
| Ordinance Yo. 235 of the Town of Sausalito gramts =
to Allen H. Vance, his successors or'asaigns,for-the.periodyof‘l, :
50 years, the right to construct and operate a single or dpublqr‘.
track railroad of 4 feet &% inches gaugo, with the necesaafy

""1"




appurtenances. with the right to carry passengers on its cars

for hire, over the following route:

Beginning on the westerly line of Water Street where

the same 1s intersected by Excelslor Lﬁne; running thence
along tﬁe poutherly side of Excelsior Lane to Bulkiey Avenue;
thence crossing Bulkley Avenue to a privﬁte right of way
parallel, or nearly, with and extending along the northerly
line of the continuvation of Excelsior Lane to its intersection
with Harrison Avenue; thence crossing Harrison Avenue to the
extension of Excelsior Lane between Harrison Avenue and Sen
Carlos Avenue, and thence running up said extension of sald
Excelsior Lane.from Harrison Avenue to San Carlos-.Avenue;
thence orossing San Carles. Avenue and oontinning in‘d straight
line, being a prolongation of sald Excelsior Lane, through
Block thirty-one (31) of the lands of the Sausalito Land and
Ferxy Company and orossing an um-named public street in the
Pines Traot to Spencer Avenue; thence orossing Spencer‘Avénue
and Prospect Avenue in a straight line and continuing through
Block thirty-two (32) of the lands of the Sausalito Land and
Ferry Company to Cobb Avenue; thence following Cobd Avenub in
a southwesterly direction into the lande of H. X. Noblé, where
the proposed terminus of said street failroad shall bewlégated;.'
The ordinance further provides in ﬁart'as followaé
that the proposed street railroad shall be constructed along the |
southerly side of Excelsior lLane between Water Street and Bnikiey
Averue and along the northerly line of Excelsior lane between
Earrison Avenue and San Carlos Avenue; that streets and avenues
shall be crossed horizontally; that cars shall be operated on &
schedule to suit the arrival of all ferry boats axriving from
San Francisceo; that single fares for one oontinuous trip in one
continuous dirsotion shall not exceéd five cents; that if the

Board of Trustees condemns land to widen Excelsior Lane, the<ovner

-l




of the franchise will relmburse the city; that the.owner of thq-
frarchise shall provide suitable steps up Excelsior Lane.for

the use of pedestrians;and‘that transf{ers shall be exchanged with
the proposed eleotric line on Water Street. The ordinance con-
tadins the usual provisions of the Broughton Aot providing:that

the work shall commence within four months and that after five
years € per ocent of the annual grods revenue shall be paid to the
Towrz of Sausalito, Certeiln rights és to fares and aervioe.reaervf
ed to the Town of Sausalito have now become vested in'thewnailroad
Commission. The frarchise coﬁta1n9~other provisions %o which it

is not necessary here to refer.

Saugalito Incline Street Railway Company was incorpo-

rated under the laws of California on July 22, 191%, for the
purpose primarily of taking over the franchise granted by Ordinance
No. 235 and of constructing and operating an incline street railway
thereunder. The authorized capital stock coneists of 20,000 shares
of preferred stock of the par value of $1.00 each and 30,000 shares
of commor stook of the par value of $1.00 each. The preferred,sxodt
i8 entitled to 7 per cent cumulative dividends and will also have |
préference in the distribution of assets. Common stock of the

par value of 3600Q.00has been subsoribed for, but no stock has

been issued except cne share tc each of five directors.

The street failway is to run from its lower terminua‘
on Water Street, opvosite the depot of the Northwestern Paclific
Railroad, up Excelsior Lene, across public streets and over private
property to Cobb Awvenue; thence along Cobb Avenue to the.propérty
of H. E. Yoble; and thénce into the Noble property to the terminus,
a totai distance d approximately 2800 feet. The elevation 6£
the initial‘point-ia approximately 29 feet above sea-level and the
elevation of the sumit is approximately 595 feet. The average
grade is 20 per cent and the maximum grade is 33 per cent.

H. 4, Yoble has agreed to donate one acre of land for

the terminus on the high lands above Sausalito, i1f the road is
_3 -




constructed within & reasonable time., The Sausalito Land and Ferry
Company will seil for a very nominal ocnsideration or will donate

& right of way through the couxpany'a property. Certain othef rights
of may must beé plitchesed and 1n one cage posaibly condemed. When

the necessary real estate has been acquired by donatlon or the sale

of stock, I see no reason why the funds for actual comstruotion
can not be successfully gecured from an issue of bonds,

The Railway Company Las presented three plans of
construction. Plans 1 and 2 provide for & doudble track railway
of the funisular type, with the two passenger cars balancing one
another. Plan 3 contemplates for the present only a single track
line with the counter weight in the form df‘a specially equipped
flat car, operating orn the opposite side of the upper terminal proper~
ty over an ordinary tee rail track about 700 feet long. The adjust-
ﬁént for the difference in length between the passenger track of 2800.
feet and the center-weight track of 700 feet will be made by & four
to one multiple sheaves counter balance mechanism. The:counter-
weight flat car is not intended to transport passengers, but can
handle & limited amount of freight from the road below the hill.

The Railway Company will probably use Plan 3 at the
present time, tQ save operating expenses. When travel.inoreaqéa and |
one car ¢an no ionger handle the passengers, the llne will be double
tracked and two cars will be operated. Before stock or bonds are
authorized for the actual construction of the rallway, thg‘Company
will be required to submit definite, final plans and specifications.

' The Cormigsion's engineering department was instructed
to investigate the proposed railrocad from an englineering pointlof
view and reports that from this polint of view the rallrcad is entire-
ly feasible and presents no unusual difficulties, The department
also reporta that the eatimates.of cost as presented by the Company_

are as nearly correct as they can be with the data now at hand.

The following table showa the Company'saestimaxe of the

cost of the railway and the tentative estimate of thie.Commission's '

engineering department, on the dﬁf& now available:




Table I.

Praliminary Estimate.

Sinxla track, one car line, with counterxr

balancing incline on opposite aide of hill.
{Company's Pian NG.3)

Item Company’s
Estimate

Right of_ wsy and Station
@Ground and Franchise.

This item does not appear in the

Compeny's estimate, for the xeascn

that negotiations for severgl tracts

are now under way. The amount here

used is the amount shown to be neces=

sary by the testimony, The cost of

the franchise will be classed as

“promotexr's profii® and will be

considersd hereafter. £12000,00

2. Roadway and Tragk.

2800 track feet of roadway; grading,
ballasting, macadamizing; single track;
6" x 8" x &' redwood ties. Redwood Lum-
ber for board walk, steps, slots,ete;
Y54 Tee rail and 554 Trilby rail with
fastenings; channel bars and fastenings
for slots.. Ceeeaveenvens .. B14120

700 track feet of roadway and
track for ecpunter weight traock on
opposite side of hill, complete;
(this track will be of cheaper con-
struction than the pessenger track,
a8 no passengers will be carrled on
this portion of the line)........ $1500 $15,620,00

3. Cable and Accessories.

Standard cable road rope, swuprorting

sheaves, defleotior and depression

pulleys — cozplete in place......81500
3000.1lin.ft. of 1 1/4" cable..$ 500 ¢ 2,000.00

4. Fencing right of way
and resforing steps.....c.0cven... §. B00.O0

5. Lower Terminal Station,

P It o T SO PWEY 800 e e o e vyl $01,200,00

6. Trolley Syastem:

2850 feet of special electric trolley
system for operating remote control
device, wxich in turn operates the main
electric hoisting motor; poles, brackets,
wire nangers, porcelain sleeve, insulators,
¥rolley clarps, messenger wire, rail bind-
ing; completely inltallad........zg;....g'2;000.00

Epginegring
- Departmentts

- Egtimate,

- $12,000.00 .

$15,620.00

3 2,000.00

$ 1,200.00




' : Cdmpany'sf
Iten Egtimate

6. (continued).

The company's estimate for thie ltem
appears to0 low. The installation will
be comparatively slow and the labof cost
will exceed the ocorpany's figure. I have
added, more or less arbitrarily, and on
the basis of the cost of work done else-
whers under more favorable conditions,
25% of the company's estimate to my estimate.

Te Hoigting Machinery:

Hoisting rig operated by G.&.C.motor
with remote control device,magnetic bdbrake,
eto.,as per company's plans and detalls,
inocluding three sheaves with shafts and
bOX; installed.-.......c-..o.-......... s 5’300000

g, Equipment.

One standard passenger caxr without motor,
large enough to seat at least 32 people and
about an equal number standing.
This car ie estimated to be purchased
Gecondﬁhand....-...................$2,000
One standard flat freight car,
(second~hand) to be rebuilt w#ith
superstructure and platform,.......$L,000 $3,000.00

9. Overhead expenses and Contingencies.

The company's sub-totals of items 1 to 8
inclusive equal--$41520.

To this total it adds #3,000 for
*engineering and contingencies, "which 1is
but slightly ir excess of 7%. It will
very likely develop that this amount is
insufficient, and it is possidble tkat
it may have to be doubled. I shall allow:
Engineering and Law Expenses,5% of :
items 1 to & inclueive..........$e100
Contingencies,10% of 1/8 irc....§HK00  $ 3,000.00

10. Interest during Construction.

Yothing is allowed by the company
for this item,

Considering that the right of way
18 being acquired zow and will have
to be paid for, either in caalh or securities,
prior to the construction of the road,
an interest periocd of 3 months seemsd
fair, The rete of intereat is agsumed
at 6%, Then, 6% for 3 monthe on items
1 to 9 inclusive(PH8520) . ccnvevrcenes

Engineefing
Department's -
Estimate

$5,300.00

& 3,000.00

& 727.80°

Grand Total..... $44, 520400

- 8hg,217.%0




The foregoing table does not include promoter'é'profit;
which will be discussed hereafter. The Company may decide to
secure a first cléss car of larger capacity, but thege and other

changes will be taken care of in the finsl estimate.

The Company presented at the Xearing the following

estinate of gross earnings per mwonth:

Table IIl.

Eatimated Monthly Gross EFarnmings.

200 commuters at 31.50 (5¢ round trip) _ $ 300.09

Excursior and tourist tickets, X000 round trips, .
at 10¢ each, - 400,00

Local traffic, 2000 round trips at 1l0¢ each, 200,00
Tota.l, IR NN NN RERER] $ 900.00

While it is obviously difficult to e=stimate the reve-
me in advance, I believe that this estimate ie as correotras'it
can now be made and is conservative, During the year ending June:
30, 1914, the Mill Valley and Mt. Tamalpais Scenic Railway‘trana-
ported an average of approximately 3600 pesaengers per month..

I coneider 1t conservative to eatimate that at least twice as nmany
people (oxclnding the  comiztera) will spend 10¢ for the round

trip on this railway as now spend $1.,10 for the round trip betwoen
¥ill Valley ané Mournt Taxalpsais. The upper texminus of the

proposed railway commands a magnificent view and will undoubtedly

be a point of much attraction. The Commission has also considcred
the number of passengers traveling between San Francisco and
Sausalito each month over the Northwestern Pacific R&ilrogd Company*'s
aystem., From the deta at hand, I consider it entirely reasonable’

to expect a gross revenue of $900.00 per month from this.p:qject 

after it has been completed and is fairly in oper&tion.A

-7=




The Company has estimated its operating expenaes
‘as Tollows: '

Table 111,

Estimated Operating Expenses.

Electric current at 24¢ per XK. W.X., with
allowance for cable friction, line losses, motor generator .
BET 10BBOS, BBCec.evesesanssscscsesccsssssssacsncasseense $ 24,00

This figure is based on 32 trips per day

up grade and down grade.

length of trip, .54 miles;

DifZerence in elevations approximately

600 feet;

Total car miles per day, 3%.56;

Speed, 60C feet per minute;

Load estirate, 200 passengers per day

carried to top of hill.

Lebor of two motormen, 10 hours per day each,
a!t $3.00 per d.ay,.--.--.-..-...--.-.-c-----_-.co....'.----.- $ 6.00

These men,-acccriing te the;companf's
estimate, are 2lsc to repair ftrack
and mackinery.
SUDPILEB, + s v eeernnnrnnnnsssconsannnnnsessenes § 1,00
¥einterance and derreciation at 10% of $30,C00 §:-8:407
Total per day...................;....‘5117.40‘
POtELl PET ZORER e crrereronsssorennnnne 3522.00
Addftions will have to be made for taxes and certaiﬁ‘bther items.
While I believe that these operating expenses are 0o
low, particularly in the matter of mairntenance and repesirs, I anm
corvinced that even with increased operating expenéeerthere will
te 2 sﬁbstantial mazginlbetween the grosa.revenué-and the opereting
expenses &rd depreciqtion'eufficient to justify this enterprise,
Tbis conclusion is based on the assumption that & considerable por-
tion of the funds for this enterprise will te secured from the sale
of comron stock éx rar to property cowrers in Sausalito who desire
to assist the developmert of the Town mExExumkixim and to erhance |
the valuve of theilr boldings and who will not look forward to
dividends on tke stock.

At the present time,the Railrcad Ccmrmission's anxhority'

-2




is only requested as follows:

1. Transfer of frarchise.
I reccrmend that Allern E. Vance be authorized to transfer

his frarchise tc Sausalito Inclire Street Railway Company.

2. Certificete of Public Convenience and Neceésify.

I find that the Town of Sausalitc will be greatly
benefited by tﬁé constructior and operaticn of the prorposed 1ﬁcline
street raillwaey and that Ixe public convenierce and necessliy require
the exercise by Sausalito Incline Street Railway Compery of the
righte and privileges granted by Ordinance No. 235 of the Town of

Seusalitc ard construction thereunder.

Fe Issue of Stock for Real Estete and Preparaticn

of plars.

The Compary asks autbority to issue at par sufficiert
rreferred stock or commorn stock to purchase the resl estgte‘which'
will rot be donated and to pay for the preparaticn of complete,
deteiled firel plens. While the evidence at the hearirg seemed to
skow that $12,00C.00 might be sufficient to acquire all the neceesary
rexeirirg real property, the Company's attbrneyisuggested $15,0C0.0C,
to be safe in case of erinent domedn proceedings. I consider this
suggestion to be reasonable. Of coﬁ;se no more steck will be
issued for this purpcose than ie absclutely necessary. Ir this case,
eg in all others of like kind, the Commission desires to protect
subscribers to stock in new enterprises by rroviding that = sufficient:'
amount of cagh shzll bave been vald ir bvefore expencitures of ény
magnitude start, sc as to give a reasoneble guarenty of the succees
of the enterprise and tc rrevent tke possibility, of euch‘erQueﬁt.
occurrence hitherto in tke history of this;state, of having the
xoneys wkhich are paid‘in spert as they are pald and then be fotallyr
108t because ¢f impossitility of éompletiﬁg‘the rroject. The~ordér
herein will accordingly provide that the moneys paid on stock ghall
be placed in & reputable bark or tanke in Marin county and_thaxEno~

e
O
<§’_§ ’_1(




portion tkhereof shall te spent for the acquisition of real pibperty' :

wtil at least $6,00Q.OQ in cash stell be so deposited. If this
arount is not reslized, the moneys on deposit will the:gafter, under
supplexental crder froz this Cormission, be returned to the parties'
wbho paid them, . | |

I reccarend that authority be givern to. issue ax-onoe;(
oapital stock of the par wvalue of $500.00 for thevpurpoaeﬂof“paying
for the preparation of complete detailed firel plans. I understand
that public spirited citizems of Sausalito stand ready tc pay for

tbis arount cf stock at cnce, for this purpose.

4, - Iseue of Stock for Promoter's Services and

‘Frandhise.

The Railway Comrany asks authority to 1saue.15;ooo
shares of ocommon capital stock of the total par value of $15,000.00
to Allen H. Vance in payment for the franchise, the services which
Le hes hitherto performed and his services to the corpletion of
the enterprise. The frarchige wae granted without any payment, but
a printing bill of $130.0C was paid by Dr. Vance. He has ggrotedv
much time and energy during the last two years in promoting this
project and should be liverally treated. Eowever, if he ia paid
in comrmon stoock, he may in effect receive little or no_pay-ﬁhatevex.
The Compary does not consider that his gervices are worth $15,000.0C.
The common stock is tc be issued at onlf a fraction of ite par value
on the chance that- it may later beoore valuable. It is to start
in circulation with more water in it than real wvalue - & condition
which this Comrission is constantly trying to oure andto préye£t.

I think it far more fair to Dr. Vance as well &g more in acooxddnce
with this Commission's constent aim, if he were paid in aométhing
wvhich has real value and ir accordance with the real value of his
services. After considersble thought, I recommend that Dr. Vance
be paid now $2,500.00 par velue cf preferred stock, and thet after
the project is successfully launched he be paid such additional

emount in commron stock as msy then seem falr and just to tke

-] Q=




Cowpany and the Railroad Commission. It must be remembered that
the value ¢f a promoter's services depends almost entirely on the
ultimate success of the project and that his payment muet be
deferred either entirely or to a cordiderable extent until the
projeoct is suocessfully ocarried out.

i recomrend to the Rallway Company that it amend its
articles of incorporation so as to eliminate the provision that
with certeln exceptions no change whatever can be made in the
apount and kind of stock authorized unless each stockhdlder-oon-
sents. This provision way later place the compdny at the mercy
of & single stockholder and for that reason should, in my opinion,
be eliminated. |

I submit the following form of order:

ALLEY K. VANCE having applied to the Railroad Commie-~
sion for en order authorizing the transfer to Sausalito Incline &
Street Railway Company of frarckise granted by Ordiﬁance.No.-235
of the Town of Sauselito; and SAUSALITO INCLINE STREET RAILWAY COM~
PAXY having applied for a oertificate that public convenience snd
necesslty require and will require the exercise by said company
of the rights and privileges granted by sald crdinance and the.
performance of constructior work thereunder; and Sausalito Inc;ine-‘
Street Ratlway Compeny having applied for an oxder authorizing the
issue of capital stock in the amownt and for theﬂpurpoaes;specified ‘
in the opirion which rprecedes this order; and a public heéring,havtng
been held on said application, and the Reilroad Comrission finding
that- the purpcses for wkich 1t is propoaed to use the proceecs of

the capital stock herein suthorized to be issued are nct in.wbo;e or
11 JATT 76ARCRARLY ARARIALRLS 48 LRAVAMSS dspimase o to -'.mes,

1. Aller E. Vance 1s hereby a_mthor:lzgd. to convey to

<]l




Sausalito Irncline Street Railway Company the franchise granted by

Oxrdinance No. 235 of tke Town of Sausalito.

2. The Reilroad Commission hereby declares that public
convenience and necessity require and will require the exercise by
Sausalitc Inoline Street Railwey Company of the righte and privileges
conferred by said Ordinsnce No. 235 of the Town of Sausalite and |

construction thereunder,

3, Sausalito Incline Street Reilway Company is
hereby authorized to issue its pxeferrcd capitel stock'of the
paxr value of $2500.00 to Allen H, Vance and 1ts-pref§rrad or-oommoﬁ‘
capital stock of the par value of $15,500.00, on the following

corditions and not ctherwise, to-wite

(a) The $2500.00, par value, of preferred stock are
%o be issued to Allen H. Vance in partial payment for said fﬁénchisg
and for his work hitkerto performed in promoting the'enterpriso\gnd‘
for his services hereafter to be rendered until completion of the
enterprise, with the understanding that the franchise ia;néﬁ-ﬁeing-
capitalized except as provided by Section 52 of the Publio.Uti;itieo
Act, and that when the enterprise is successfully completed Saﬁs#l;fo:_ 
Ircline 8treet Railway Company may apply for authoiity‘to\iasue such
additional common cépital stock to Mr. Vanée as the Company then
believes should be paid to him. | |
(b) The $15,500.0C, rar value, of preferred or
coxmon capital stock hereirbefore referred to may be issued only
at par:, and only wher fully peid for, and on the~following7condi-‘
tions: | o b |
(1)  $500.00 of said éapital*stock'mai be ‘issued L
imrediately and the proceeds thexeof,‘éo far as‘necessaxy.‘
used o pay for the preparation of complete,final,detailed

plans and specifications for the construction of the rallwey.

(2) $15,000.00 of sald capital stock mey be ‘1’spued
’ -12-




fromw time to time, for the purpose of securing the funds fo
acquire the necessary rights of way and other real propérty,,
but all the funds secured from such iseue shall be’déﬁoaited-

a8t once in & reputable bank or banke in Marin-ccunty, snd.ho
guch funds shall be withdrewn until at least $6;00C.0C in cash
ig so deposited. If it should becone impéséiblé to raieeythe'
sum of $6,000.00 for this purpoée, the moneys 8o deposited will
thereafter be repeid, under supplemental ordexr from the-Railroad
Commission, to the partieafwho raid the lame;.their-auodaiso:a

or assigns.

(o) Sauselito Incline Street Reilway Company shall
keep seperate, true and accurate acocounte, showing the receipt and
application in detail of the proceeds of the capital stook heteby
authorized to be issued, and on cr before the-twenty-fifth day
of each month the Comperny shall make verified reports tb the‘ |
Railrosd Cormiseion stating the sale or sales of stock during the
preceding month, the moneye realized therefrom snd the dispéiition
of said moneye, all in accordance with this Comwission's General
Order No. 2%, which order, in s8¢ far as applicable, is made a part
of this order

The suthority hereby given shall apply only to such
capital stock as shall have been jssued on or before Octocber 1,
1915. If it becomes necessary, application xay hereaftexr be made

for an extersion of time.

The foregoing opinion and crder are herebyu&pproved

and ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Reilroad Commissicn

-13-




of the State of Califcrnia.

Dated at San Francisce, California,7thi53&£ﬁ§§§¥
of Seprewber; 193t | | o

Comrissioners.




